residential building with a gross

floor area of approximately

204.89 sq m.

The land use rights of the

Property have been granted for a

term due to expire on 6 October

2062 for residential use.

As at the Valuation

Date, the Property was

vacant.

RMB16,900,000

(RENMINBI

SIXTEEN

MILLION NINE

HUNDRED

THOUSAND,

equivalent to

HKD18,517,330)

(100% interest

attributable to the

Company:

RMB16,900,000,

equivalent to

HKD18,517,330)

Notes:

(1) According to Real Estate Title Certificate No. (1998) 002754 dated 6 July 1998, the building ownership of

the Property with a gross floor area of 204.89 sq m together with the corresponding land use rights is

[...]

residential building with a gross

floor area of approximately

204.89 sq m.

The land use rights of the

Property have been granted for a

term due to expire on 6 October

2062 for residential use.

As at the Valuation

Date, the Property was

vacant.

RMB16,900,000

(RENMINBI

SIXTEEN

MILLION NINE

HUNDRED

THOUSAND,

equivalent to

HKD18,517,330)

(100% interest

attributable to the

Company:

RMB16,900,000,

equivalent to

HKD18,517,330)

Notes:

(1) According to Real Estate Title Certificate No. (1998) 002753 dated 6 July 1998, the building ownership of

the Property with a gross floor area of 204.89 sq m together with the corresponding land use rights is

[...]

23,812.28 sq m was

subject to various

tenancies with the

latest expiry date on

10 February 2037 at a

total monthly rental of

approximately

RMB770,000, exclusive

of building

management fee.

The remaining portions

of the Property were

vacant.

RMB395,800,000

(RENMINBI

THREE

HUNDRED

NINETY FIVE

MILLION EIGHT

HUNDRED

THOUSAND,

equivalent to

HKD433,678,060)

(51% interest

attributable to the

Company:

RMB201,858,000,

equivalent to

HKD221,175,811)

Notes:

(1) According to Certificate for the Use of State-owned Land No. (2014)K-0084 dated 6 August 2014, the

land use rights of the Property with a total area of 50,692.00 sq m have been granted to Taian Runling

[...]

expire on 23 December 2083 for

residential use.

As at the Valuation

Date, the Property was

subject to various

tenancies with the

latest expiry date on

30 December 2028 at a

total monthly rental of

approximately

RMB157,000, exclusive

of building

management fee.

RMB105,000,000

(RENMINBI ONE

HUNDRED FIVE

MILLION,

equivalent to

HKD115,048,500)

(100% interest

attributable to the

Company:

RMB105,000,000,

equivalent to

HKD115,048,500)

Notes:

(1) According to a Real Estate Title Certificate No. (2020) 0063544, the land use rights of the Property with a

[...]

Land Use Rights does not impose any restrictions on transferring the Property through an equity interest

transfer. Therefore, for the reference of the Group’s management, we have reported the investment value

of the Property. The investment value of the Property in existing state as at 31 October 2025 was

RMB109,000,000, (RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED NINE MILLION, equivalent to HKD119,431,300,

100% interest attributable to the Company RMB109,000,000, equivalent to HKD119,431,300).

(2) According to Grant Contract for State-owned Land Use Rights No. 201900079 :

Lot No. : YWSP20181205007

Grantee : Hunan Kuangxiang Real Estate Development Co., Ltd.

[...]

were subject to two

tenancies with the

latest expiry date on

30 June 2037 at a total

monthly rental of

approximately

RMB110,000, exclusive

of building

management fee.

As advised by the

Company, the

transition floor is

occupied as storage.

RMB32,000,000

(RENMINBI

THIRTY TWO

MILLION,

equivalent to

HKD35,062,400)

(51% interest

attributable to the

Company:

RMB16,320,000,

equivalent to

HKD17,881,824)

Notes:

(1) According to Certificate for the Use of State-owned Land No. (2006) 001428 dated 20 March 2006, the

land use rights of the Property comprising a total site area of 6,074.59 sq m have been granted to Hunan

[...]

However, as Minmetals Land Hunan has the right to occupy, use and lease of the Property, for the

reference of the Group’s management, we have valued the Property on the basis that reflects the benefits

received by Minmetals Land Hunan in its existing state as at 31 October 2025 at RMB2,300,000,

(RENMINBI TWO MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND, equivalent to HKD2,520,110, 51%

interest attributable to the Company RMB1,173,000, equivalent to HKD1,285,256).

(2) According to 4 Building Ownership Certificates Nos. 710103318, 710103319, 710103320 and 710103321,

the land use rights and building ownership of the Property with a total gross floor area of 451.77 sq m